MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE NORDONIA HILLS BOARD OF EDCUATION HELD ON
MARCH 15, 2010

A Regular Meeting of the Nordonia Hills Board of Education was held on March 15, 2010 at 7:05 p.m. in the
Northfield Elementary Gymnasium, 9374 Olde Eight Road, Northfield, Ohio. The Board President, Mr. Douglas
Masteller, called the meeting to order with the following members present.

ROLL CALL

Douglas Masteller, President
Gregory Harris, Vice President
Daniel Gallagher, Member
Betty Klingenberg, Member
Kim Sethna, Member

Also present:  Wayne Blankenship, Superintendent
Joe Clark, Assistant Superintendent
Kevin Staller, Treasurer
Tom Hartman, Business Director
Margo Costello, Pupil Services Director
Irene Beville, Curriculum Director
Patti Koslo, Public Relations

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

MINUTES
10-03-15-139

It was moved by Mr. Harris and seconded by Mr. Gallagher to approve the Regular Meeting Minutes of February
8, 2010 and the Special Meeting Minutes of February 8, 2010.

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.

COMMENDATIONS

The Superintendent introduced and recognized the following students:

e Northeast Ohio Scholastic Art Awards

Aaron Aldhizer Photography Portfolio Gold
Mandi Schlumberger Ceramics Gold Key
Samantha Ryba Photography Gold Key

Shelby Muter Photography Gold Key

Rachel Miu Photography Gold Key
Christina Mazur Photography Gold Key

Salaam Louzi Photography Gold Key

Noelle Lamb Photography Gold Key

Tyler Czech Photography Gold Key

Melissa Aliff Photography Gold Key

Christian Whitworth Photography Gold Key (3)
Megan Glivar Photography Silver Key (3)

Erin Campbell Ceramics Silver Key

Dylan Vana Photography Silver Key

Dylan Vana Photography Honorable Mention (2)
Noelle Lamb Photography Honorable Mention
Angela Mannarino Photography Honorable Mention
Hannah Dill Photography Honorable Mention
Sarah Hess Photography Honorable Mention
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e Nordonia HS Swim Team

The Swim Team was recognized for capturing Nordonia’s very first conference championship in the sport.

Captains:

Coaches:

Ryan Dengate

Nick Wiemer

David Tanczos

Allie Toaz

Kelly Slovan

Jessie Moosbrugger

Claudio Costanzo - Swim
Kim Hernandez — Swim
Terry Toaz — Diving

e State Diving Championship

Breanne Horrigan was recognized for being the first female diver from Nordonia to compete in state level

competition.

e Nordonia HS Hockey Team

The Hockey Team was recognized for becoming qualified for the Baron Cup playoffs in their first year of
participation in the Greater Cleveland High School Hockey League.

Captains:

Coaches:

Tommy Majkrzak
Joey Kramp

Joe Kramp
Ron Gura
Mike Gabriel

e Other selected District Highlights

®,

< Girls Basketball captured a second straight NOC Lake Division Championship setting a school record for

17 regular season wins.

% Nordonia sophomore basketball player and choir member, Mari White, will be singing the National
Anthem at the Boys Division II State Championship Basketball game. The game is being held at Ohio
State University’s Schottenstein Center on Saturday afternoon, March 27, 2010 at 2:00 PM.

% Northfield Elementary students collected over $1000 for the victims of the earthquake in Haiti and
presented the funds at a special assembly to the Red Cross.

% Nordonia High School had 46 first time blood donors, who we hope will become lifetime donors. Close to

$3000 in scholarship money is now available to our seniors as a result of the High School hosting four
blood drives this school year.

No Board action taken.

COMMUNICATION

Construction Update

Tom Hartman, Business Director, provided the Board an update on the Athletic Facilities Improvement Project.
Good progress is being made on the stadium phase with windows, electrical and plumbing well underway. The
waterline and hydrants are in place and demolition of the original structures is continuing. Phase two bidding will
be delayed several weeks due to cut backs involving the City of Macedonia’s Planning Commission.

No Board action taken.
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DONATION
10-03-15-140

It was moved by Mrs. Sethna and seconded by Mr. Masteller to accept the donation of one oboe (including
miscellaneous reed tools) and one coronet with an approximate value of $950.00 from Karen and John Dodovich.

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.

PRESIDENT’S REPORT

e Finance Committee: Greg Harris announced that the next meeting will be held on April 16™.
OSBA Legislative Liaison: No report.
OSBA Student Achievement Liaison: Kim Sethna announced that there will be an Ohio Improvement Process
meeting on March 30"
e Curriculum Liaison: No report.
Facilities Liaison: Greg Harris reported that a meeting was held on March 12" and covered a variety of topics
including the sale of the property in Sagamore Hills and the contract with SFMG
Policies and Procedures: No report.
Public Relations Liaison: No report.
Cuyahoga Valley Career Center: No report
Athletic Advisory Committee: Greg Harris announced that the next meeting will be held on March 23",
Tax Incentive Review Board: No report.
Technology and Information Systems: No report.

No Board action taken.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

FIELD TRIPS (4)
10-03-15-141

It was moved by Mrs. Klingenberg and seconded by Mr. Harris to approve the following four field trips:

1. State Mock Trial Competition

The Board approved a field trip for the Mock Trial students to travel to the Franklin County Courthouse in
Columbus, Ohio to attend the State Mock Trial Competition. Students will have the opportunity to
present/argue their case with other high schools that are state qualifiers and hone their reasoning and
oratorical skills while doing so. They will be departing on 3/11/10 and return on 3/13/10. Mode of
transportation will be by private vehicles. There will be no expense to the District.

(Pages 10 - 14)

2. Interscholastic Track & Field Meet

The Board approved a field trip for the Varsity Track and Field Team to travel to Malabar Middle School in
Mansfield, Ohio to attend the Interscholastic Track and Field Meet — Mansfield Mehock Relays. Students will
be ambassadors of good sportsmanship and this will represent the district to individuals in Central Ohio and
from Canada, Michigan and Indiana. They will be departing on 4/16/10 and return on 4/17/10. Mode of
transportation will be by Nordonia School Van. Transportation provided through the Nordonia Hills City
Schools, entry fee to be paid by the athletic department, and food will be paid out of the track additional fund.
Six students will be attending with an estimated cost per athlete of $35.

(Pages 15 - 18)
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3.

Slippery Rock University Band Camp

The Board approved a field trip for the Nordonia High School Marching Band to travel to Slippery Rock
University in Slippery Rock, PA to attend band camp. Students will learn music, marching band
fundamentals, field maneuvering skills, and show design. They will be departing 7/23/10 and returning
7/29/10. Mode of transportation will be Nordonia school bus and the estimated cost per student will be $315.
Students will be responsible for all fees.

(Pages 19 - 22)

Student Council Leadership Training

The Superintendent recommends approval of a field trip for six Nordonia Student Council members to travel
to Leadership Training in Celina High School, in Celina, OH. Student Council members will strengthen their
skills in specific areas of leadership with other Student Councils in the State. Mode of transportation will be
by private vehicle, driven by Lisa Dressig. Approximate cost per student is $50 with Student Council
providing the funds.

(Pages 23 - 27)

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.

RESOLUTION FINDING PROPERTY NOT REQUIRED FOR SCHOOL PURPOSES AND AUTHORIZING PUBLIC

AUCTION THEREOF

10-03-15-142

It was moved by Mr. Harris and seconded by Mrs. Sethna to approve the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, the Nordonia Hills City School District (the "District") is the owner of a 93.28 acre parcel of land
located in the Township of Sagamore Hills ("the Property"), described more fully in attached Exhibit A, which is no
longer required for school purposes; and

WHEREAS, the District is in need of funds to pay for needed capital projects and the proceeds of the sale of the
Property would help to provide such funds; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to proceed expeditiously with public auction of the Property.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE NORDONIA HILLS CITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT:

1

The Board finds that the Property, which exceeds Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) in value, is no longer needed for
school purposes and should be sold pursuant to Ohio law.

The Property shall be sold in a manner provided by Section 3313.41 of the Ohio Revised Code, subject to the terms
of this Resolution, to the highest bidder conforming to the terms of the bidding process, after at least thirty (30)
days notice (the "Notice") of sale in a newspaper of general circulation and such other places as the Superintendent
deems appropriate.

The sale of the Property shall be upon the following terms and conditions, and such other terms and
conditions consistent with this Resolution as may be determined by the Superintendent:

a. The sale shall be by public auction at a time and place to be designated by the Superintendent in
the Notice;
b. The auction may be conducted as a live event or through sealed bids at the discretion of the

Superintendent;
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C. The sale of the Property to the successful bidder shall not be final until accepted by the Board by
resolution, with written notice of the acceptance sent to the successful bidder by the Treasurer;

d. The Board reserves the right to reject any and all bids;

e. At the time of completion of the auction, the highest bidder conforming to the terms of the bidding
process shall deliver to the Board a purchase agreement in compliance with the bidding materials
to be prescribed by the Superintendent (the "Agreement"), together with cash or a certified or
cashier's check made payable to the Board in the amount of Twenty Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00) as a security deposit for faithful performance in the event the Board accepts the bid;
and

f. In the event the successful bidder completes its obligations under the Agreement, the Board will
transfer the Property to the successful bidder via a quit claim deed, without representations or
warranties concerning the Property, in its AS IS, WHERE IS WITH ALL FAULTS condition at the
time of the closing of the sale.

The Superintendent is hereby authorized and directed to advertise the sale of the Property in a newspaper of
general circulation and such other places as he deems appropriate, substantially in the form of the Notice
attached hereto as Exhibit B ("the Notice"), but nevertheless subject to modifications as the Superintendent
deems appropriate.

The Superintendent is authorized to engage an auctioneer and appraiser at usual and customary charges to
conduct an auction and appraisal of the Property and to take such other actions as are appropriate to carrying out
such auction if same becomes necessary.

The Board finds and determines that all formal actions of the Board relating to the adoption of this Resolution
were adopted in an open meeting of the Board, and that all deliberations of the Board resulting in such formal
action were in meetings open to the public and in compliance with Ohio law.

The actions of the Superintendent in furtherance of the foregoing resolutions to date are hereby ratified in all
respects.

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.

PERSONNEL ITEMS
10-03-15-143

It was moved by Mr. Harris and seconded by Mrs. Klingenberg to approve the following personnel items:
CERTIFIED:

EXTENDED DAYS

The Board approved that the following employee be compensated on a per diem basis for extended days:
Anthony Buckler Dean of Students 7 days
SUBSTITUTE

The Board approved that the following substitute teacher be hired on an as-needed basis for the 2009-2010
school year:

Jennifer Beatty
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HOME INSTRUCTION

The Board approved that the following Home Instruction tutors be compensated at the current curriculum rate:

Jacklyn Czekaj
Stephanie York

RETIREMENT

Robert Boltz, MS, effective at end of 2009-2010 school year

Karen Holan, MS, effective March 1, 2010

RESIGNATION

Keith Boedicker, HS, effective March 5, 2010

LONG TERM SUBSTITUTE

The Board approved the following substitute teachers be employed in long-term teaching position for the 2009-

2010 school year, to be placed on the salary schedule at BA&O and receive full benefits:

Kara Underwood 3/1/2010

SUPPLEMENTALS

MS Drama Club Advisor

HS Tennis Coach Boys’
HS Tennis Asst. Boys’
HS Track Head Coach
HS Track Asst.

HS Track Asst.

HS Track Asst.

HS Track Asst.

HS Track Asst.

HS Track Asst.

MS Track Coach

MS Track Asst.

MS Track Asst.

MS Track Asst.

MS Track Asst.

HS Baseball Head Coach
HS Baseball Varsity Asst.
HS Baseball Varsity Asst.
HS Baseball JV Coach
HS Baseball JV Asst.

HS Baseball Freshman Coach
HS Spring Weightlifting
HS Softball Asst.

HS Softball JV Coach

HS Softball JV Asst.

HS Softball Assistant

(Karen Holan)

Justin Shank

Angela Wojtecki (split)

(*correction)
Ryan Vehar
Cory Hatfield
Scott Barwidi
Ranzy Lardell
Mike Martin
Ron Gura
Brent Nenadal
Jessica Skubic
Karen Malec
George Edgar
Rob Merhar
Audie Atienza
Tim McKee
Shauna Ault
Scott Koenig
Pat Leneghan
Bob Bradshaw
Aaron DeBord
Andrew Payne
Nick Carucci
Dave Smith
Jen Arnold
Frank Caraballo

Megan Monsman

George Bustos

1.5%*
1.5%

10.75%
8.75%
14.00%
11.75%
11.00%
11.00%
11.00%
11.00%
11.00%
10.75%
8.75%
8.00%
9.50%
8.00%
14.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
8.00%
4.00%
5.75%
8.50%
3.50%
11.25%

$ 53454
$ 53454

$3,907.52
$3,180.54
$5,088.86
$4,271.01
$3,998.39
$3,998.39
$3,998.39
$3,998.39
$3,998.39
$3,907.52
$3,180.54
$2,907.92
$3,453.16
$2,907.92
$5,088.86
$2,907.92
$2,907.92
$2,907.92
$2,907.92
$2,907.92
$1,453.96
$2,090.07
$3,089.67
$1,272.22
$4,089.26
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SUMMIT COUNTY CONTRACTS

Patti Koslo 232 Public Information Officer 8/1/11 - 7/31/13
Michael Walton 245 Technology Specialist 8/1/10 — 7/31/11
CLASSIFIED:
RETIREMENT

Brenda Lee, LV effective 2/1/2010

SUBSTITUTES

Fred Hauser Substitute Custodian
Susan Kachele Substitute Bus Driver
Leslie Kruger Substitute Custodian
Jan Ochwat Substitute Bus Driver
Oliver Morris Substitute Bus Driver

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.

TREASURER'S REPORT

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
10-03-15-144

It was moved by Mr. Gallagher and seconded by Mr. Harris to approve the Financial Statements for the month
ending February 28, 2010:

A. Financial Report by Fund — FYTD & MTD (Pages 28 and 29)
B. Comparative Financial Report (Page 30)

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.

ADVANCES
10-03-15-145

It was moved by Mrs. Klingenberg and seconded by Mr. Masteller to approve the schedule of Advances as
follows for the period ending February 28, 2010.

Advances

From: Food Service (006) $385,000.00
To: General Fund (001) $385,000.00
Description: Return of Advance

From: Fiscal Stabilization Fund (532) $ 7,500.00
To: General Fund (001) $ 7,500.00
Description: Return of Advance

From: Title | Disadv. Children (572) $ 11,000.00
To: General Fund (001) $ 11,000.00
Description: Return of Advance
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From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

From:
To:
Description:

Bookstore (020)
General Fund (001)
Return of Advance

Auxiliary Service (401)
General Fund (001)
Return of Advance

General Fund (001)
Entry Year Program (440)
Advance Pending Federal Receipts

General Fund (001)
Food Service (006)
Advance Pending Receipts

General Fund (001)
IDEA Part B (516)
Advance Pending Federal Receipts

General Fund (001)
Bookstore (020)
Advance Pending Receipts

General Fund (001)
Aucxiliary Service (401)
Advance Pending Federal Receipts

General Fund (001)
Fiscal Stabilization Fund (532)
Advance Pending Federal Receipts

General Fund (001)
Miscellaneous State (499)
Advance Pending Federal Receipts

General Fund (001)
Stimulus Title 11 (533)
Advance Pending Federal Receipts

$ 6,000.00
$ 6,000.00

$ 81,000.00
$ 81,000.00

$ 100.00
$ 100.00

$292,000.00
$292,000.00

$ 57,000.00
$ 57,000.00

$ 6,000.00
$ 6,000.00

$ 79,000.00
$ 79,000.00

$ 22,000.00
$ 22,000.00

$148,000.00
$148,000.00

$ 1,300.00
$ 1,300.00

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.
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CONTRACTS AND PAYMENTS
10-03-15-146

It was moved by Mrs. Sethna and seconded by Mr. Harris to approve the following contracts and/or payments for
obligations prior to the Treasurer’s signature. Section 5705.41, R.C. requires that a certification be obtained from
the fiscal officer prior to the time an order is issued (for goods and services) or a contract is made. The statute
states that a contract not properly certified is void and may not be paid. The statute does provide an alternative
for failure to prior certify an obligation. H.B. No. 454 provides that for certificate violations exceeding $3,000.00
(effective April 7, 2003), the taxing authority may approve the order and/or contract by resolution.

Purchase Order No. Vendor Amount

274682 NEONET $6,107.40

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.

RECORDS

The Nordonia Hills Record Commission approved the Schedule of Records Disposition as described in the
following exhibit. The records have been audited and scanned/microfiched, or are no longer required to be kept.
(Page 31)

No Board action taken.

ADJOURNMENT
10-03-15-147

It was moved by Mr. Harris and seconded by Mrs. Klingenberg to adjourn the Regular Meeting at 7:40 P.M.

Yeas: Mr. Masteller, Mr. Harris, Mr. Gallagher, Mrs. Klingenberg, Mrs. Sethna
The President declared the motion passed.

President

Treasurer

Treasurer’s Note: The meeting was audiotaped and videotaped.



